

No. A12-1661

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Decision on the Approval for Submittal of a 401 Water Quality Certification to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for the Draft 2013 Vessel General Permit and the Draft 2013 Small Vessel General Permit

Respondent Minnesota Pollution Control Agency's Brief And Appendix

Kathryn M. Hoffman (#0386759)
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
26 E. Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 287-4863

Neil S. Kagan, *Pro Hac Vice*
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION
Great Lakes Regional Service Center
213 W. Liberty Street, Suite 200
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104-1398
(734) 887-7106

*Attorneys for Relators,
Minnesota Conservation Federation, et al.*

Ann E. Cohen (#0166777)
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 757-1218

*Attorneys For Respondent,
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency*

Gregory A. Fontaine (#0131908)
Matthew D. Melewski (#0392819)
LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 335-1500

*Attorneys For Amicus Curiae
Lake Carriers' Association*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SCOPE OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The MPCA Applied The Correct Standard When It Issued The 401 Certification.....	14
A. MPCA Found That The 2013 VGP Permittees “Will Comply” With State Water Quality Standards When It Issued The 401 Certification.	14
B. Relators Err In Asserting That The Clean Water Act Amendments Changed The Applicable Standard For Approval Of 401 Certifications.....	16
II. Reasonable Evidence Supports The MPCA’s Decision To Issue A Conditional 401 Certification.....	18
A. Deference Is Appropriate When An Agency Is Beginning To Implement A Regulatory Program.....	18
B. Nothing In Law Requires The MPCA To Include A Numeric “WQBEL” In Conditions In Its 401 Certification.	20
C. The MPCA’s Decision That The Conditions In The 401 Certification, Taken Together, Will Result In Compliance With State Water Quality Standards Is Supported By Substantial Evidence In The Record And Should Be Affirmed.	25
1. Because this Court has previously affirmed the MPCA’s ballast water permit, reasonable evidence supports the MPCA’s decision to issue the 401 Certification with a condition requiring compliance with the ballast water permit.	26
2. The condition requiring ballast water exchange, in combination with the other conditions included in the 401	

	Certification, will ensure compliance with Minnesota’s water quality standards.	27
3.	The condition providing for management of high-risk ballast water is reasonable, and, in combination with other conditions included in the 401 Certification, will ensure compliance with Minnesota’s water quality standards.....	29
4.	The conditions providing for best management practices for Lakers, in combination with other conditions included in the 401 Certification, will ensure compliance with Minnesota’s water quality standards.	30
5.	The condition requiring monitoring, in combination with other conditions included in the 401 Certification, will ensure compliance with Minnesota’s water quality standards.	32
D.	Reasonable Evidence In The Record Supports The MPCA’s Decision Not To Include The Conditions That Relators Sought.	33
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ackels v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 7 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 447 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 381 (E.D. Mich. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , No. C 03-05760 SI, 2006 WL 2669042 (N.D. Cal., Sept. 18, 2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) (unpublished opinion)	23
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Ct. of Appeals 1988)	22, 23
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , No. C 03-05760 SI, 2005 WL 756614 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2005) <i>aff'd</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) (unpublished opinion)	18
<i>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Vessel General Permit For Discharges To The Normal Operation Of Commercial Vessels</i> , No. A08-2196, 2009 WL 2998058 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2009) (unpublished opinion)	6
STATE CASES	
<i>Air Emission Facility Permit for the University's Steam Service Facilities</i> , 566 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	13
<i>In re American Iron and Supply Co.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 140 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	1, 14, 16

<i>In re Cities of Annandale & Maple Lake,</i> 731 N.W.2d 501 (Minn. 2007).....	1, 13, 20, 35
<i>In The Matter Of A Request For Issuance Of The SDS General Permit MNG3000000 For Ballast Water Discharges From Vessels Transiting Minnesota State Water Of Lake Superior,</i> 769 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Alexandria Lakes Area Sanitary District NPDES/SDS Permit No. MN0040738,</i> 763 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2009).....	24, 34
<i>In The Matter of University of Minnesota and Foster Wheeler Twin Cities, Inc. Application for an Air Emission Facility Permit for the University's Steam Service Facilities, 566 N.W.2d 98, 108 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....</i>	13, 14
<i>MCEA v. MPCA & Boise Cascade,</i> 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002).....	13
<i>National Audubon Society v. MPCA,</i> 569 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	1, 13
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. Herbst,</i> 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Vessel General Permit For Discharges To The Normal Operation Of Commercial Vessels, No. A08-2196, 2009 WL 2998058 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2009) (unpublished opinion).....</i>	6
<i>Urban Council on Mobility v. Minnesota Dep't of Nat. Res.,</i> 289 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 1980).....	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1311	23
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1341	17
33 U.S.C. 1341	2
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(3)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(4)	17

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(A)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B)	23

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 14.69	16
Minn. Stat. §§ 14.63-69 (2010)	12
Minn. Stat. § 115.05, subd. 11 (2010)	12
Minn. Stat. § 115.1701, subd. 3 (2010)	2
Minn. Stat. § 115.1701-.1707 (2010)	18
Minn. Stat. § 115.1703	12, 25, 30
Minn. Stat. § 115.1703, subd. 1 (2010)	30
Minn. Stat. § 115.1705 (2010)	29
Minn. Stat. ch. 14	16

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 CFR § 121.2	14, 18
40 CFR § 122.44(k)(3)	21
40 CFR § 125.3(c)(2)	26

STATE REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 7000.1800, subp. 1, item A(2)	33
Minn. R. 7001.0140 (2011)	1, 15, 16
Minn. R. 7001.0140, subp. 1	15
Minn. R. 7001.0190	33
Minn. R. 7001.1080 (2011)	1
Minn. R. 7001.1080, subp. 2	20, 21
Minn. R. 7001.1080, subp. 3	21, 30

Minn. R. 7001.1450 (2011).....	1, 15
Minn. R. 7001.1470.....	14
Minn. R. 7053.0205.....	21
Minn. R. 7053.0205, subp. 8 (2011)	1, 20, 21, 22
Minn. R. 7053.0235.....	21
Minn. R. ch. 7001	21
Minn. R. ch. 7050.....	21
Minn. R. ch. 7052.....	21

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

National Academy of Sciences Special Report 291 (2008).....	5, 6, 7
<i>A Ballast Discharge Monitoring System For Great Lakes Relevant Ships: A Guidebook For Researchers, Ship Owners, And Agency Officials, Great Ships Initiative.....</i>	8
<i>Efficacy of Ballast Water Treatment Systems: a Report by the EPA Science Advisory Board</i>	8, 9
